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TOWN OF BRIGHTON TOWN BOARD 
FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES COMMITTEE 

MEETING AGENDA 

Meeting Date: Wednesday, October 18, 2023 (8:30 a.m.) 
Location: Auditorium, Brighton Town Hall 

 
1. Approval of Minutes – Receive and file meeting minutes from October 4, 2023. 
 
2. Request for the Town Board to accept a $4,000 ESL Federal Credit Union gift 

to support the Town of Brighton IDEA Board planning (DEI) – Request from 
Miriam Moore, Chief Diversity Officer, for the Town Board to accept $4,000 in 
funding from the ESL Federal Credit Union for IDEA Board planning related to 
a partnership with the Brighton School District and for the Finance Department 
to make the following budget amendment in 2023:  

A.REC.7550.2705 Gifts and Donations    $4,000.00 
 A.REC.7550.4.89 Supervisor Events   $4,000.00 
 
3.  Request for the Town Board to approve the immediate hire of two (2) Part-

time, permanent Cleaners for the Facilities Department (Facilities) – Request 
from Gary Donofrio for Town Board action to approve the immediate hire of two 
(2) Part-time permanent Cleaners for 15 hours/week each, at the rate of $16.39 
starting November 11, 2023 (see letter from G Donofrio). The Budget 
Amendment for 2023 will be: 

 A.DPW.1620.1.20 Part-Time Wages   $3,500.00 
 A.DPW.1620.4.74 Memberships & Training ($3,500.00) 

There are hours in the 2024 Budget to support these additional Part-Time 
Cleaner positions which will be re-evaluated when changes are made to 
facilities during renovation of the Town Hall.   

 
4. Request for the Town Board to authorize the Town Supervisor to sign a 

contract with Sylvia Staples, an Assessment Consultant, for an anticipated 275 
hours at $75.00 per hour, to assist with the 2024-2025 revaluation project 
(Assessor) – Request from Pamela Post for Town Board action to authorize the 
Town Supervisor to sign a contract with Sylvia Staples from November 1, 2023 
through May 1, 2023, at a rate of $75.00 and an anticipated 275 hours, to 
assist with the 2024-2025 revaluation project (see letter from P Post). 

 
5. Request for the Town Board to approve the disposal of equipment from the 

Highway and Sewer Departments that are no longer needed to support 
departmental operations (Highway & Sewer Departments) – Request from 
Steve Zimmer for the Town Board to approve the disposal of unneeded 
equipment including the Sewer’s 2007 Gillette Gen-Pro Generator and the 
Highway’s 2010 Dynapac plate temper (see letter from S Zimmer). 
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6. Request for the Town Board to approve the promotion of Nicholas Crandall to 
full-time Skilled Laborer (non-competitive) effective October 30, 2023 (Sewer) – 
Request from Steve Zimmer for Town Board action to promote Nicholas 
Crandall to the position of Skilled Laborer (non-competitive) with the Sewer 
Department at a rate of $30.59 for a 40-hour work week in accordance with the 
current collective bargaining agreement with the Brighton CSEA unit with a 
twenty-six (26) week probationary period per week), effective on October 30, 
with funds available in the SS.Sewer.8120.1.10 account (see letter from S 
Zimmer). 

 
7. Request for the Town Board to authorize the Town Supervisor to sign a new 

agreement with the Monroe County of Transportation (MCDOT) for one (1) year 
with annual renewals upon mutual consent for up for four (4) additional years 
(Public Works) – Request from Evert Garcia for the Town Board to authorize 
the Town Supervisor, pending Town attorney approval, to sign a new 
agreement with the Monroe County of Transportation (MCDOT) based upon 
the technical and procedural modifications shown in Table 1, whose term is 
from Oct 1, 2023 – September 30, 2024, with annual renewals upon mutual 
consent for up for four (4) additional years (see letter from E Garcia). 

 
8. Request for the Town Board to accept a $5,000 Clean Energy Communities 

(CEC) grant for the purpose of leveraging other green energy incentives to 
install solar photovoltaics on Carmen Clark Lodge and authorize the Town 
Supervisor to enter into an agreement with ACES Energy to complete this work 
(Public Works) – Request from Brendan Ryan for the Town Board to accept the 
CEC grant in the amount of $5,000 and apply for a 30% Inflation Reduction Act 
direct pay benefit so that solar photovoltaics can be installed at Carmen Clark 
Lodge for a final cost of $23,908 which would help reduce utility costs by 80%. 
Request also authorizes the Town Supervisor to sign an agreement with ACES 
energy to complete this work as low bidder in an amount not to exceed $34,153 
and authorize the Finance department to make necessary budget amendments 
to proceed with this project (see letter from B Ryan). 

 
9. Discussion item from Rebecca Cotter regarding hiring of a Part-Time 

Permanent Office Clerk III position (R Cotter, Recreation Director) 
  
10. Presentation of the Supervisor’s 2023 Town Budget Report for the Nine-month 

Period Ended September 30, 2023 (E Johnson, Director of Finance). 
 
 
 
 
 

The next regularly scheduled meeting of the FASC will be held on 
WEDNESDAY, OCTOBER 18, 2023, at 8:30 a.m.  

in the AUDITORIUM of the Brighton Town Hall.   
All members of the public are invited to attend FASC meetings. 

 

**AS PER THE REGULAR SCHEDULE** 







                                                                    Assessor’s Office 
Pamela Post 

Town Assessor 
 

2300 Elmwood Avenue  Rochester, New York 14618  www.townofbrighton.org 
pamela.post@townofbrighton.org   585-784-5216 

 
 
 

 
October 12, 2023 
 
Honorable Finance Committee 
Town of Brighton 
2300 Elmwood Avenue 
Rochester, NY 14618 
 
Re:  Assessor’s Office, request to enter into contract agreement with Sylvia Staples, Assessment 
Consultant, for 2025 Re-Valuation residential support 
 
Dear Honorable Members: 
 
The Assessment Department is requesting approval to enter into a contract agreement with Sylvia 
Staples, private Assessment Consultant and Residential Re-Valuation Specialist.  The term would run 
from November 1, 2023 through May 1, 2025 which encompasses the timeframe required for 
completion of a 2025 revaluation project culminating with the filing of the Tentative Roll on May 1, 
2025. 
 
Sylvia has over 30 years’ experience working with NYS Assessors.  She specializes in the assessor 
software RPS as well as support related to all aspects necessary to implement an equitable town wide 
revaluation project for residential properties.  This includes cost models, sales data analysis, land tables, 
neighborhood codes maintenance, inventory analysis, and other components that are an integral part of 
the RPS program.  Also included in the contract is the setup of options to print valuation documents, 
cost, and comparable sheets, 510 change notices and any other custom reports required. 
This one-on-one consultation is an invaluable tool for implementing a successful town wide update. 
 
The contracted fee for this service is $75.00 per hour.  It is anticipated that the total hours will not 
exceed 275 hours and that Sylvia will aid as requested by the Assessor.  It is understood that there 
would be no health or additional benefits associated with this position.  This appointment will be under 
contract (not as an employee) on a limited basis from Nov. 1, 2023 through May 1, 2025.  Invoices will 
be submitted by Sylvia Staples for payment. 
 
I am requesting your approval to enter into a contract agreement with Sylvia Staples from Nov. 1, 2023 
through July 1 2025 at a rate of $75.00/hour.  Thank you for your consideration.   
 

Pamela Post 
Pamela Post 
Town of Brighton Assessor 







 

 Public Works Department 
 

     
    Evert Garcia, P.E. 

Commissioner of Public Works 
 

 

2300 Elmwood Avenue  Rochester, New York 14618  www.townofbrighton.org 
Evert.Garcia@townofbrighton.org   585-784-5222 

October 13, 2023 
 
 
The Honorable Finance and Administrative Services Committee 
Town of Brighton 
2300 Elmwood Ave. 
Rochester, New York 14618 
 
Re: Monroe County Department of Transportation 

Intermunicipal Agreement 
 Provision of Snow Removal and Ice Control Services 
 
Dear Councilperson DiPonzio and Committee Members: 
 
The current Town of Brighton Intermuncipal Agreement for Snow and Ice Control Services with the Monroe County 
Department of Transportation, MCDOT, expired on September 30, 2023.  The MCDOT, has provided a new agreement and 
requested that the Town of Brighton, along with all participating municipalities in Monroe County, endorse this Intermunicipal 
Agreement.  The term of this agreement is October 1, 2023, through September 30, 2024 with annual renewals upon mutual 
consent for up to four (4) additional years.   The new agreement includes technical and procedural modifications shown in 
Table 1. 
 
Table-1 

Item Old Agreement New Agreement 
Equipment Rates 2017 NYSDOT Equipment Rental Rate 

Schedule 
2023 FEMA Schedule of Equipment 

Rates 
Bike Lane None/No Input Will be considered in lane-mile 

calculation only if resulting from a road 
diet 

WEB EOC Minimal language requiring Town to 
enter information during “major” 

snowfalls 

Expanded language about when data 
input is required, notifications, update 

intervals, etc. 
Appendix A 2018 version was included Updated with the most recent version 

dated 1/1/2022 
 
I am requesting that FASC recommend that the Town Board authorize the Supervisor to endorse this agreement. I have 
forwarded a copy of this agreement to our Town Attorney for review and comments. A scanned copy of the document is 
attached for your reference. MCDOT is requesting that three original copies are returned after signature by the Town 
Supervisor for their use and internal distribution.  

  
I will be in attendance at your regularly scheduled October 18, 2023, meeting in the event that you have any questions 
regarding this correspondence. As always, your consideration of matters such as this is greatly appreciated. 
 
Respectfully, 
 
 
 
Evert Garcia 
Department of Public Works 
 



Cc Earl Johnson 
 Bridget Monroe 

Ken Gordon 
 Steve Zimmer 
  
 
 
 













































  Public Works Department 
 Commissioner of Public Works – Evert Garcia, P.E. 

     
    Brendan Ryan 

Assistant Engineer 
 

 

2300 Elmwood Avenue  Rochester, New York 14618  www.townofbrighton.org 
Brendan.Ryan@townofbrighton.org   585-784-5253 

October 13, 2023  
  
The Honorable Finance and Administrative Services Committee  
Town of Brighton  
2300 Elmwood Avenue  
Rochester, New York 14618  
  
Re:  Clean Energy Community Grant Application Request  

  
Dear Councilperson DiPonzio and Committee Members:  
  
The Town of Brighton is a participant in the Clean Energy Communities Program administered by the New York 
State Energy Research & Development Authority (NYSERDA). Certain actions qualify municipalities for grants 
through this program, and the Town of Brighton recently was awarded $5,000 for the successful completion of 
the Clean Heating & Cooling Mini-Campaign. 
  
Town staff and the Sustainability Oversight Committee identified a priority project to use this money to help cover 
the cost of installing solar photovoltaics on the roof of Carmen Clark Lodge in Brighton Town Park. A separate 
project at the Lodge is seeking to install an air source heat pump system for heating and AC. After early 
discussions, it was determined that Town staff would seek proposals for a solar system that would cover the 
building’s full projected energy usage with the inclusion of the heat pump. Together, these projects would result 
in cutting greenhouse gas emissions and utility costs from this facility to roughly net zero (approximately 
$6,000/year savings). FASC previously granted approval to staff to apply for the $5,000 grant from NYSERDA for 
this project, and the application has been approved. This proposed system would be eligible for NYSERDA NY-SUN 
incentive which is paid directly to contractors-all quotes are inclusive of this credit. Additionally, this project 
would qualify for a federal direct pay Inflation Reduction Act benefit of 30% of the project cost. Town staff sought 
three quotes for the project, with ACES Energy providing the lowest quote of $34,153 making the final cost 
$23,907.10 after the federal incentive payment. The other quotes were $42,122 from Greenspark ($27,804 after 
federal incentive) and $53,619.41 from Solar Liberty ($36,002.69 after federal incentive). After the $5,000 Clean 
Energy Communities grant, the net cost will be $18,907.10. Town staff is requesting authorization to accept the 
$5,000 grant, for the Town Supervisor to enter into an agreement with ACES Energy to complete this work, and 
for the Finance Department to make any necessary amendments to the budget to proceed with this project.  

  
I will be in attendance at your scheduled October 18, 2023 meeting in the event that you have any questions 
related to this matter. As always, your consideration of matters such as this is greatly appreciated.   
  
Sincerely,   
  

 
Brendan Ryan  
Department of Public Works   
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58.2% - Real 
Property Tax 

($16,629,065)
COMIDA's & 

Pilots ($492,965) 
Late Fees on 

RPT payments 
($200,000) 

Total:
($17,322,030)  

18.0% -
Distributed Sales 
Tax ($5,350,000)

6.6% - Dept'l. 
Income, Fees, 
Sales, Permits  
($1,952,570)

7.8% -
Appropriated Fund 

Balance 
($2,319,000)

3.0% - Mortgage 
Tax, ($900,000)

1.9% - Inter-
governmental 

Charges 

($579,130)

1.8% - All other 
Revenues 
($545,890)

1.9% - New York 
State Aid 

($577,140)

0.1% -
Appropriated 

Reserve Funds 
($31,000)

< .7% - Interest 
Income 

($192,000)

<.1% Federal Aid 
($1,500)

                                  TOWN OF BRIGHTON – 2023 BUDGET                                                     (09/28/2022) 

WHERE TOWN BUDGET DOLLARS COME FROM 

Total Net Revenues:  $29,770,260 
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48.7% - All 
Wages, 

($14,512,665)

24.1% - Employee 
Benefits 

($7,160,135)

9.6% - Supplies & 
Materials 

($2,871,100)

6.7% -
Contractual 

Services 
($1,987,540)

4.5% - Debt 
Service  

($1,327,720)

3.2% - Equipment 
and Capital 

Outlay  
($941,770)

1.8% - Utilities & 
Telephone 
($531,335)

1.3% - Insurance, 
& Risk 

Management 
($400,110)

0.1% - Interfund 
Transfers 
($37,885)

 

                              TOWN OF BRIGHTON – 2023 BUDGET                     (09/28/2022) 

NET APPROPRIATIONS BY EXPENDITURE TYPE 

Total Net Appropriations:  $29,770,260 



Revenue and Expenditure Comparisons

Revenue 2023 Budget

2023 %              

of Budget

2022 %            

of Budget

Sales Tax 5,350,000$    50.7% 65.3%

Mortgage Tax 900,000$        35.1% 52.6%

PILOT 492,965$        106.3% 100.9%

Use of Money 296,620$        255.0% 147.5%

Dept Income 681,370$        85.9% 79.2%

Totals 7,720,955$    63.4% 68.6%

Expenditures^ 2023 Budget

2023 %              

of Budget

2022 %            

of Budget

Wages 14,008,990$  66.9% 67.9%

Overtime 508,370$        61.8% 63.0%

Benefits 7,160,685$    57.2% 61.3%

Equipment 1,681,328$    74.2% 57.4%

Contractual Exp 5,416,792$    83.0% 85.1%

Utilities 549,125$        54.5% 70.5%

Commercial Ins 400,110$        100.0% 94.6%

Totals 29,725,400$  68.0% 69.0%

^ incl encumbrances



Summary Conclusion
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